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No. 12. 
BRITISH EMBASSY, 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
January 4th, 1940. 

Lord, 
I hare the honour, with reference to 

my despatch No. 1255 of November 11th las t regarding 
the Neutral i ty Act, to transmit to Your Lordship 
herewith a copy of a telegram received on December 
13th by the Col lector of Customs i n New York from 
the Commissioner o f Customs. 

2. I t w i l l be seen from t h i s telegram 
that the Department of Ju s t i ce in Washington has 
ruled that the t i t l e to any goods transported to 
Canada from th is country whether by land or by 
inland water transport must f i r s t be transferred to 
fore ign ownership i f the ult imate dest inat ion of 
such goods i s a bel l igerent state outside the areas 
enumerated in sect ion 2 (g) of the Act. This 
ru l ing would seem to con f l i c t with the terms of 
sect ion 2 ( f ) of the Act which s p e c i f i c a l l y provide 
that the provisions of sect ion 2 (c) - the transfer 
of t i t l e provisions - should not apply to any 
goods, other than arms, ammunition and implements of 
war, transported from the United States to Canada 
and Mexico by land, by a i r or by American vessels on 
the Great Lakes and f ron t i e r r i vers . In issuing 
th i s ru l ing the United States authori t ies would 
appear to be in a way reverting to the pr inciple 
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enunciated i n Bection 2 (a) of the old Neutral i ty Act 
wherein i t was provided that the cash and carry 
prov is ions should apply to those a r t i c l e s s p e c i f i c a l l y 
enumerated i n the Pres ident 's Proclamation which were 
exported not only d irect to a be l l igerent state but 
i nd i rec t l y through any neutral s ta te . 

3. The e f fec t of the ru l ing w i l l be to 
prevent goods being exported over land or by the Great 
Lakes from t h i s country to Canada for subsequent 
re-shipment to the United Kingdom without t i t l e having 
previously been transferred. I t w i l l be seen 
however that the Customs author i t ies are not required 
to i n s i s t on evidence as to the ult imate dest ination of 
the goous being furnished unless they have reason to 
believe from the shipping documents or otherwise that 
th i s dest inat ion i s a bel l igerent state outside the 
permitted area. Furthermore the .department of 
J u s t i c e ' s ru l ing does not a f fec t the transport of goods 
to Canada by sea nor apply the transfer of t i t l e 
provis ion to a r t i c l e s other than war material carried 
in American or neutral vessels to ports on the ;est 
Coast of Canada or on the East Coast west of la t i tude 
66°. 

the High COiiimissioner at Ottawa. 
I have the honour to be, 

with the highest respect, 
My Lord, 

Your Loraship's most obedient, 
humble servant, 

4. I am sending a copy of th i s despatch to 
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